

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON, WV 26601

General Contractor WV037089

Voice: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

FAX COVER PAGE

To State of WV - Purchasing Di	· Vision
Attention Chuck Bowman	
Fax Number	7/9/09
From Tonys Vincent	
Total Pages (Including this cover sheet)	22
RE:	7
Sealed Bld Enclosed	
RFQ Number: DEP14656 Buyer: CB-23 Bid Opening Date: 7/9/09 Bid Opening Time: 1:30	
Mail To:	
WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E PO BOX 50130 CHARLESTON WV 25305-0130	

Breakaway Inc

304-765-5389>>

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

· .	HFQ	NUM	BER		
		*************		**********	
	DE	PI	44	56	

PAGE .
1

P 2/22

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

HOUSEK

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE : SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS : 05/07/2009 OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 07/09/2009 BID 01:30PM UNITPRICE : QUANTITY . . . UOP · ITEM NUMBER - AMOUNT ... LINE NO. JB 962-73 0001 \$439.600.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF A 11-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "WOLFPEN (MCBURNEY) LANDSLIDE" PROJECT LOCATED IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA, (KANAWHA CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/04/09 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: THE WOLFPEN (MCBURNEY) LANDSLIDE PROJECT AREA CAN BE ACCESSED FROM EXITING INTERSTATE 77 AT EXIT 106 AND TRAVELING WEST ON CO. HIGHWAY 27/EDENS FORK ROAD FOR THEN TURN LEFT AT CRACKLE BURR/EDENS FORK 0.3 MILES. ROAD AND TRAVEL 0.2 MILES THEN TURN RIGHT ONTO BABE SCHOOL ROAD. DRIVE 315 FEET AND TURN LEFT ONTO KANAWHA TWO MILE ROAD/OLD CO. HIGHWAY 27 FOR O.B TURN RIGHT ONTO RICH FORK ROAD AND TRAVEL MILES. THEN TURN LEFT ONTO THAXTON ROAD AND 2.4 MILES. TRAVEL 0.1 MILES TO THE MCBURNEY RESIDENCE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 705-5317 13-4879911 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Request for Quotation

P

AFO NUMBER

DEP14656

P 3/22

VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/09/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY. UOP : ITEM NUMBER **UNIT PRICE** AMOUNT PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF @15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) SEE REVERSE SICE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 1 1.55.00 SIGNATURE FELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Reque	st for	
Quot	ation	

RFO NUMBER DEP14656 P 4/22

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCEMA

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 0 I - P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED	ERMS OF SALE		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/2009				
	72009	BID OF	PENING TIME 01.	: 30PM
LINE QUANTITY	. UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
INTEREST FO	R PAYMENTS	RENCES MADE TO ARI	NY INTEREST	
		CONTAINED IN THIS		
1	. ,	TITUTE OF ARCHITE	l l	
PERTAINING	TO THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
		VENDOR IS REQUI! KERS' COMPENSATION		
ALL OF THE OF THIS CO		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF COMMERC	IAL GENERAL	SFUL VENDOR SHALL LIABILITY INSURAN	CE PRIOR TO	
		UNLESS OTHERWISE		
		MINIMUM AMOUNT D	F INSURANCE	
COVERAGE R	EQUIRED IS	250,000.		
		SURANCE: SUCCESSF DERS RISK - ALL RI		
		OF THE AMOUNT O		
1		ENT (5%) OF THE T		
1	1 1	STATE OF WEST VI		
		ID AS A BID BOND. NISH A PERFORMANCE	THE SUCCESSFUL	
		OF THE AMOUNT OF		
1	t i	IN THE FORM OF A		
		CREDIT, OR BOND F		
		AUTHORIZED TO DO		
		A. A LETTER OF CR		
		ONLY BE ALLOWED		
UNDER \$100	,000. PERSO	NAL OR BUSINESS C	HECKS ARE NOT	
		THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
BOND, OR L	ABOR/MATERI	AL BOND.	•	
	: SEE RI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONC	DITIONS: ::	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>mzcor.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14656

_			
	,	PAG	E
			4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ŏ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red.	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	. F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/	2009						
BID OPENING DATE:	<u>-</u>	07/09/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT.	İŢĒMŅŪ	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						MAINTENANCE Be a requireme	NT
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL VEN				
	REV.]		****	******	*****	**************************************	***
	I		t i	ATION FORM		029-0119 HED. YOU MUST	
	COMPLE Evalua	TE THI	S DRIGINA D DETERMI	L FORM TO Ne your ei	OBTAIN LIGIBILI	AN AVS DATA Ty as an aml	
	IF THE	ORIGI	NAL OMB #	1029-0119	IS NOT	ER 30 CFR 874. ATTACHED TO TH AVS OFFICE AT	
	1		1 1	VS.OSMRE.(•	******	**
	The second secon		CONTRA	CTORS LIC	ENSE		
	PERSO	NS DESI	RING TO P	ERFORM CO	NTRACTIN	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS	•
	LICEN	SING BO	ARD IS EM	POWERED T	O ISSUE	INIA CONTRACTO THE CONTRACTOR RS LICENSE MAY	S
	CAPIT	OL COMP	LEX, 1900	KANAWHA	BLVD. E,	IVISION OF LAB BLDG. 6, 4-558-7890.	OR,
	WEST	VIRGINI	A STATE C	ODE 21-11	-11 REQU		·c
	NUMBE	R ON TH	EIR BID. MPLETE:	INCLUDE	THE CUNT	NACIONS LICENS)
1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 :	<u> </u>			REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS;	
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		F	EIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Request for

 1-0	KII.	M	F	•

DEP14656

P 6/22 PAGE 5

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODERA

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS . 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/09/2009 UNIT PRICE - QUANTITY UOP . ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT ::LINE . Breakawa Inc CONTRACTORS NAME: WV037089 CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND : SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE DATE FEIN TITLE

Request for

 ЯF	٥	٧U	М	E	A

DEP14656

PAGE	
_	

P 7/22



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ANCOCE

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/09/2009 CAT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE UOP. AMOUNT . WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIM ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (3) (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Request for [

· F	ŀς

NUMBER DEP14656 PAGE

P8/22



MODER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

address correspondence to attention of CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/09/2009 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY :ITEM NUMBER MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "WOLFPEN (MCBURNEY) LANDSLIDE" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 15 DRAWINGS PREARED BY GAI CONSULTANTS, INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Ö

		- 17	11.1	ER
,	4 - LJ	n Nati	fant.	

DEP14656

•	v, v	w 10.	,,,	
	A	CON S	BED	
	B	براز	A. Te	E
	(a)		X	:}≽]
	6	1	57	STORES OF
	7	A (1)	- CONTRACTOR	30

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

_i	AUL	HESS (COPPLE	PONDE	CE TO A	TIENT	ON OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ZOOZM<

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED.		TERMS OF SALE				SHIP VIA		<u> </u>	. F.	О.В.		FREIGHT TERMS	
05/07/	2009												
BID OPENING DATE:		07.	/09/	2009				BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01:	:30PM
LINE	a	ANTITY		UOP.	CAT. NO.	ire	M NUMBI	ER.		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	REV. PREFE			OR US	E OF	DOMEST	ic s	TEEL P	ROD	UCTS			
	P N A P	URC O C ST ROD	HASI ONTR ATE UCTS	NG DI ACTOR CONTR	VISIO May ACT P In T	IZED B N PURS USE OR ROJECT HE UNI	SUP SUP OTH	TO SUPLY ST	BSE EEL N T	CTIO PROI HOSE	N 2 BE Ducts Steel	FOR	
	A		CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA DOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	T PROJ F, OR PROVEM LUDING R THE VENTIL THE SU VIRGIN R AFTE	ANY IENT , BU INST ATIN IPPLY IANT IIA F	ADDITI TO ANY T NOT ALLATI G PLAN OF AN TO A COR WHI	ON BUNCH	TO, ILDI ITED OF A OR O IATER RACT BIDS	ALTER/ NG OR TO, I NY HE/ THER IALS I WITH	ATION ROADS ATING FOR	
			SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR By A Ation Asic	S" MEA EXTRL OTHERW COMBJ S, FRO OXYGEN HER ST	DED, NISE INATI DM ST N, EL	FORGE SIMILA ON OF EEL MA ECTRIC	D, ARLY TWO ADE C FU	CAST PRO OR By T JRNAC	CESSE MORE HE OP	D, OR OF	
		: .	AMER OR 1	ICA A	ND IN	" MEAN CLUDES BJECT	SALL	TERR	ITOF	RY, C	ONTIN	ENTAL	
	2.	THE	DIRE	CTOR	OF TH	E PURC	CHASI	NG DE	PART	TMENT	MAY,	IN	
1.11.01.131				1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE			ONDIȚI	ONS	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
SIGNATURE							T	ELEPHONE				DATE	
TITLE			[F	EN						A	DRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
[· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Request for \sqsubseteq

•	,	·A	FQ	٨
		••••••		****

NUMBER **DEP14656**

P 10/22



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

Address correspondence (Oathenhon of CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	MS OF SALI	.		SHIP VIA		<u> I.:: .</u>	F	O.B		FREIGHTT	ERMS
05/07/2	009												
BID OPENING DATE:		07/09/	2009				BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	40U	CAT, NO.		TEM NUME		1	ÚN	IT PRICE		AMOU	INT
		ITING, ODUCTS		DRIZE	THE	USE 0	F FORE	IGN	I STE	EL	annave and debin min year in mineral		
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER.	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	TH OF COST S (\$2 HE PU LUE O	ONE OR T ,500. RPOSE F THE	CT ITE PERCENTUS WO THO 00), N S OF	NT C DUSA HIC THIS	(.1%) AND F CHEVE S SEC	OF IVE R IS TION	THE		
	в.	THE DETE NOT QUAN	DIREC RMINE PRODU TITY	TOR O S THA CED I OR OT	F THE T SPE N THE HERWI	PURO CIFIE UNIT	HASING D STE	EL N ATES Rea	MATER S IN Asona	IALS SUFF BLY	ARE ICIENT		
	OF	CONTRA THIS IRSUANT	SECTI	ON MA	Y BE	SUBJE	ECT TO	CI	VIL F	/IOLA PENAL	TION TIES		
	REV.	10/01/0	1									***************************************	
And a second sec	EXHIB:	T 7											
	DOMEST PROJEC	TIC ALU	MINUM	, GL <i>f</i>	ss &	STEE	L IN P	UBL.	IC WO	ORKS			
	EVERY ALTER/ PUBLIC IN THI MORE STEEL	CORDANG CONTRA ATION, WORKS CASE THAN \$! ARE RE	CT FO REPAI S, WHE OF ST 50,000 EQUIRE	R CON R, IN RE T) EEL (OR V	STRUCTORE COS	CTION EMENT ST IS WHERI MORE	, RECO OR MA MORE E THE THAN ILL AC	NSTI THAI COS 10,	RUCT: ENANG N \$50 T OF 000 F T ONI	ION, CE OF O,000 STEE POUND LY AL	AND, L IS S- OF UMINUM		
	l , i , , , , , , , , , is , ,	, , , , , , , , , , ,	1	SEER	VERSE SI	DE FOR TE	ERMS AND C	ONDIT	IONS:		1 7 7 7		
SIGNATURE		<u></u>					TELEPHONE	3			DATE		
TITLE		1	FEIN	·					Δ	DDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED	ABOVE
		[

Request for

Quotation

١,

 75.3	~	 -
 PA	y.	

10

P 11/22

(V) 1035

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14656

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

`⊅005@<

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/07/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 07/09/2009 BID OPENING TIME CAT. : :ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP' · · · · · LINE 🚊 🗗 IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 31.31.11 TELEPHONE SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Breakaway Inc

304-765-5389>>

Request for

AFQ	NUMBER

DEP14656

	P	12/22
PAG	E	
_	_	



State of West Virginia

Department of Administration

Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODIZER

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ΈD _{, · · · ·}	TER	MS OF SAL	Ę:	SHIP	VIA	.: .	. F.O.B	: ;: .	, FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/09/	2009				OPEN	ING TIME	01;3	Mqo
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	: UOP	NO.	: ITEM N		ļ : 	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT:
					ING SCHE DDENDA F					
	AND A AND SP LIST S PURCHA SEND A	LIST OPECIFICSHALL BASING DATE OF COPY	F ALL ATION E FOR IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR WARDE ON. E ADD	IES THAT THE PRO D TO THE THE ARCH	HAVE PE JECT. 1 BUYER 1 ITECT/EN	OCURI HE AL IN THE IGINE	THE ADDEN ED DRAWIN DDENDUM A E STATE ER SHALL GENCY FOR	GS ND ALSO	
	INTERE	STED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD		ESSARY, DULD BE	EXTE RECE	ND THE BI IVED BY T		
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDENI ADDENI	RS AND AME RUL NAL BID DUM DOC DUM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THE S ULATIONS ENT SHAL	TATE PUI THAT AI L ALSO A XCEPTION	RCHAS PPLY APPLY N MAY PURPO	TO AN BE FOR A	ION.	
	REV.		VAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA						THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	
				Mercennic and an article and article article and article and article article and article and article article article and article article and article article article article and article a		ISITION	NO . :	.DEP1465	6	
ALIAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	I HERI	EBY ACK	NOWLE	DGE F	ECEIPT (F THE F	OLLOW	ING CHECK	ED	<u> </u>
				. SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO		ONDITION	\$: [:]	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS C	ANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE
L			TO DE) INICE	T NIANAT AND	DADDDERG	COLAR	ACE ABOVE I	ADELED	'VENDOD'

Request for Quotation

		_			-		*	
RF	u	Ν	v	M	b	Ċ	М	
 			_		_			

DEP14656

PAGE...

P 13/22



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-p

Ţ

> > DOD

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ED · · ·	, TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIY, VIA	_ : '	F.O.I	5.	
05/07/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/09/	2009				BID	OPENING T	IME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	, π	EM NUMBE		UNITE		AMOUNT
		UM(S)						Y REVISIO ETC.	INS TO M	Y
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's:							
	NO. 1	X								
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •				:			
	NO. 3	• • • • •	• •							
	NO. 4	• • • • • •	• •							
	NO. 5									
								HE RECEIF OF BIDS.		E
	REPRES	SENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSU	MED TO	D BE M	Y VERBAL ADE DURIN		
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	LIS	NOT B	INDING	REPRESENT ONLY TO THE		er de la companya de
								IS BIND	ING.	La constantina de la constanti
	6	nya 7	ince	+		· :		SIGNATURI		
	V.	LAKAI	way.	.Inc.		• • • • •		COMPANY		
	7.	19/09						DATE		
	REV.	1/96								
				NOT	ICE					
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>						
,	: . · ·			. SEE RE	VERSE SIDE			NDITIONS		4 17.1 11 1.1
SIGNATURE						TE	LEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			<u> </u>		ADDI	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Request for

AFQ NUMBER

DEP14656

· PAGE · ·

P 14/22



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

HCK BUMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

⊅00zm<

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE ·. . . . F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS ... DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/09/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE .UOP.: LINE AMOUNT A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: RFQ. NO. t DEP14656 BID OPENING DATE: 07/09/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-745-5384 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

P 15/22



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14656

PA	GE	
	- 1	

	٠.				
-	ANDRESS	CORDER	PONDENCE	TOTATION	TONGE
	ADDITECT	001111111111111111111111111111111111111	, <u> </u>	1001161	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

BOUZE

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE, SHIP VIA . . . F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS. . 06/16/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/09/2009 OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNITPRICE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT : UOP LINE ADDENDUM ISSUED TO FOR THE WOLFPEN (MCBURNEY) LANDSLIDE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE Q/A, AND THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 06/04/09. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 07/09/09 AT 1:30 PM. ***X*** NO OTHER CHANGES *********** \$439,600.00 0001 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONI 109 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 13-427-9911

REVISED PER ADDENDUM #1 Wolfpen (McBurney) Landslide Requisition # DEP 14656

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	BREA	KAWAY, INC.
	1075 Old	d Turnpike Road
Address:	Sutte	n, WV 26601
	Volce	304-765-5317

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
70.	OPPLIES SERVICES			
		"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than		
1.0	1	10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	\$ 43,000.00 \$ 4,000.00
1.0	L	"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 5% of the		
2.0		Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 4,000.00
2.0	1	A V Paa C AAT () A C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	-	
		"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the		
3.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	\$ 500.00
2.0	<u> </u>	"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of		
4.1	1	the Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 43,000.00
4.2	150	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton.	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00
5.0	3,100	"Sediment Control," per linear foot.	\$ 2.00	\$ 6,200.00
6.0	111	"Revegetation," per plan acre.	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 22,000.00
7.1	2,700	"Type I Channel," per linear foot.	\$ 25.00	\$ 67.500.00
7.2	500	"Type II Channel," per linear foot.	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.3	50	"18-inch HDPE," per linear foot	\$ 54.00	\$ a,200.00
7.4	2	"Low Water Crossing," per cach.	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
8.1	11,200	"Unclassified Excavation," per cubic yard.	\$ 6.00	\$ 67,200.00
8.2	1,800	"Toe Drain," per ton (1,100 cubic yard)	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,000.00
9.1	9	"Wet Seal," per each.	\$ 8,000.00	
9.2	100	"Soda Ash Briquettes," per 50 pound bag	\$ 50,00	\$ 5,000.00
11.0	500	"Underdrain," per linear foot.	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00
12.0	1,200	"Brosion Control Matting," per square yard	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,000.00
12.0	 			
			,	
	-			
	-			
				
····				
	1			
288.8X	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×			
****	*************		4	
		* TOTAL		\$ 439,600.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML

contr	act. This	eligibility requireme regulations at 30 CFI	nt applies to c	contractors and their sub	o-contractors	s and is f	ound
Part .	A: Gener	al Information					
Addr	ess:]	nne: <u>Breakawa</u> 1075 Old Turn 1-ton Sia 1-765-5389	U	Tax Payer ID Ld Zip Code: 26601 P ss: tonyaevincer			
Part :	B: Legal	Structure					
		on () Sole Pro ase specify)	prietorship	() Partnership	()LLC		
Part one o	C: Certifof the fol	lying and updating in lowing options, follo	formation in to w the instruct	he Applicant/Violator S tions for that option, and	System (AV) d sign below	S). Select v.	only
I,	Ton	ya Vincent	, b	ave the express authori	ty to certify	that:	
X	date.	(print name) mation on the attache If you select this opt and date below and d	ion, you must	from AVS is accurate, attach an Entity OFT fite Part D.	complete, as com AVS to	nd upto- this form	1.
	the ir must	nformation in AVS for attach an Entity OF	or my compan I from AVS to	Entity OFT from AVS in your must be updated. If you this form. Use Part Delow and complete Part	to provide n	s opnon,	you
	Our c	ompany currently ha de all information rec	s no informati quired in Part	on in AVS. If you select D. Sign and date below	t this option and comple	n, you mu ete Part D	ıst >.
	Date	719109	S	ignature Jones V	incent	Title	President
IME	ORTAN	ידו					

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

P 19/22

Agency	Wes	t Virginie	Purchasing D	ivision
REQ.P.	0#	DEP1	4656	

BID BOND

	<u> Dig Egilibiya izos</u>	<u>Sunon, vv</u> v	26601 as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan
			, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
			field Center , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
			(5%) of Amount Bid (\$) for the payment of which,
			ves, our helrs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition	on of the above obl	ligation is such that wh	nereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			ed herelo and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Wolfpen (McBurne	y) Landslide, Ka	nawha County, We	st Virginia
NOW THER	EFORE,		
	lid shall be rejected	f or	
(b) If said be hereto and shall furni agreement created b	id shall be accepte sh any other bonds y the acceptance of expressly understo	ed and the Principal she is and insurance requir if said bid, then this ob bod and agreed that the	nall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ed by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the digation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full be liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affect waive notice of any s	ited by any extension.	on of the time within w	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way impaired or affect waive notice of any significant in WITNESS	ited by any extension that the standard sections in the standard section in th	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
way impaired or affect waive notice of any so IN WITNESS have caused their cor	ited by any extension that the stension of the	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way impaired or affect waive notice of any significant in WITNESS	ited by any extension uch extension. S WHEREOF, Princ porate seals to be	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
way impaired or affect waive notice of any some in WITNESS have caused their cole and of	ited by any extension uch extension. SWHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
way impaired or affect waive notice of any some in WITNESS have caused their cole with day of	ited by any extension uch extension. SWHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Inc.
way impaired or affect waive notice of any some in WITNESS have caused their cole and of	ited by any extension uch extension. SWHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Inc. (Name of Principal)
way impaired or affect waive notice of any some in WITNESS have caused their cole and of	ited by any extension uch extension. SWHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Inc. (Name of Principal) Onya Inc. (Must be President or
way impaired or affect waive notice of any some in WITNESS have caused their cole and of	ited by any extension uch extension. SWHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President)
way impaired or affect waive notice of any some in WITNESS have caused their cole with day of	ited by any extension uch extension. SWHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Ing (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) President
way impaired or affect waive notice of any some in WITNESS have caused their cole and of	ited by any extension uch extension. SWHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title)
way impaired or affectivative notice of any significant in MITNESS have caused their congeth day of	ited by any extension. S WHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July eat	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Ing (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Prasident (Title) Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
way impaired or affect waive notice of any some in WITNESS have caused their cores of the day of	ited by any extension. S WHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July eat	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title)
way impaired or affect waive notice of any some in WITNESS have caused their cores of the day of Principal Corporate S	ited by any extension. S WHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July eat	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Ing (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Prasident (Title) Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
way impaired or affect waive notice of any so IN WITNESS have caused their cor	ited by any extension. S WHEREOF, Prince porate seals to be July eat	on of the time within w cipal and Surety have affixed hereunto and t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Breakaway, Ing (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Prasident (Title) Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as it signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL STATE State of Onio

State of Ohio
County of Medina 95.:

SEAL SEAL



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: / / Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Noterial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Onlo Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 9th day of July A.D., 2009







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary arvino Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COU	NTY OF Braxton to-wit:
I,state	TONIA Vincent, after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows:
1.	I am an employee of Breakquay, Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that Breakaway, Inc. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compilance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The a	Breakaway, Inc.
	By: Jon Ja Lincont
	Title: <u>President</u>
	Date:
Taken	, subscribed and sworn to before me this 7th day of John Dowy.
By Co	mmission expires $\frac{12-15-2015}{}$
	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINA JEFFER B. LILLY ON STATE STREET ON STATE STREET NY CONTINUE VIRGINA NY CONTI
THIS	AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COME AFFIC	LY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE PAYIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE B	

Breakaway Inc 304-765-5389 >>

REQ No. DEP 14656

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

P 22/22

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bld submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies. equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under	penalty	of law fo	r false	swearing	(West	Virginia	Code	§61-5-3),	it is	hereby	certified	that the	vendor
affirms	and acl	knowledg	es the	information	n in this	affidavit	and is	in complia	ance	with the	requiren	nents as	stated.
			<i>∆</i> 3 ″										
Vendo	rs Name	9:	/ Stal	akawau.	Anc.	3							

Authorized Signature: Joney Vincent

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)